Date:

August 14, 2017

To:

Interested Person

From:

Marguerite Feuersanger, Land Use Services
503-823-7619 / mfeuersanger@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE Ix DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition
then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the
decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this
decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-144210 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Zach Phillips, Md7, LLC (on behalf of Verizon Wireless)
6645 NE 78th Ct., Suite C-4
Portland OR 97218
Zphillips@Md7.Com 503-708-9200

Owner:

Seth Lowe, Good Soil Investments
c/o Rose Law Firm PC
5885 SW Meadows Road, #330
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

Site Address:

6431 SW Taylors Ferry Road

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 2, S 100’ OF LOT 7, TUALATIN AC
R844700980
1S1E30BC 06600
3923

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Ashcreek, contact Jack Klinker at 503-246-7872.
None
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Sylvia Bogert at 503-8234592.

Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

R7, Single Dwelling Residential 7,000 Zone
CU, Conditional Use
Type Ix, an administrative decision with appeal to the Oregon Land
Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).

Proposal:
The applicant proposes a new Verizon Wireless ground equipment
area for three accessory electrical equipment cabinets and one power/battery cabinet on the
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subject site. The proposed equipment area will be within a 15-foot by 19.5-foot enclosure
located at the rear of the approximate 9,800 square-foot site. It is set back 5 feet from the
rear (north) property line and 7 feet from the side property line along SW 65 th Avenue. The
application includes a noise study for the proposed equipment, which will be producing
sound and running intermittently throughout a 24-hour period. The noise study
recommends and the applicant proposes a sound barrier fence along the perimeter of the
equipment area. Cedar wood fencing will be attached to the exterior of the sound barrier.
The sound barrier and fencing will be 9 feet in height. An access gate is proposed at the
west side adjacent to SW 65th Avenue, to allow for periodic servicing of the equipment by
Verizon employees. On-site vehicle parking for the equipment area is not proposed.
Existing trees on the site will be preserved, except for one 37-inch maple tree which is
proposed to be removed because it is diseased, and is located within the proposed
equipment area. New landscaping including trees, evergreen shrubs and groundcover, is
proposed around the perimeter of the equipment area. The site is currently developed with a
detached house and accessory paved driveway, which will remain.
The proposed ground equipment is accessory to a new radio frequency transmission facility
with antennas on new steel utility pole in the right-of-way of SW 65th Avenue. Because the
utility pole and antennas are within public right-of-way and not on private property, these
facilities are not part of this land use review. Instead, Radio Frequency (RF) facilities located
within the SW 65th Avenue right-of-way are regulated by the City’s Office for Community
Technology.
A Type Ix Conditional Use review is required for the proposed on-site accessory equipment
because it is located within a Residential zone (Zoning Sections 33.274.025, 33.274.050.A).
Relevant Approval Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the
approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant approval criteria are:
• 33.815.225.D Conditional Use Approval Criteria for Radio Frequency Transmission
Facilities located on non-broadcast structures within 50’-0” of a residential zone; and
• 33.275.040 Development Standards for Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 9,800 square-foot corner lot is developed with a single-family house. The
lot has frontage on SW Taylors Ferry Road and SW 65th Avenue. The house is located in the
center of the lot with the main entrance oriented toward SW Taylors Ferry Road. An existing
uncovered deck and carport are attached to the north wall of the house, with access from SW
65th Avenue. Landscaping covers most of the site, including mature evergreen and deciduous
trees. The general vicinity is suburban in character, with single-family homes on lots ranging
from 7,000 square feet to 20,000 square feet in area. Mature trees are a distinctive characteristic
of the neighborhood area; they are scattered near roadways and on large residential lots.
A Tualatin Valley Water District facility is located west of the site and outside the city limits. It
contains water storage tanks and an office building. Another water facility is located
approximately 750 feet northwest of the site. A cellular ground equipment area is located 100
feet north of the site. Most streets in the vicinity of the site are improved with road paving only,
and lack standard improvements such as curbs, sidewalks and landscape strips. Southwest
Taylors Ferry Road is classified as a Neighborhood Collector Street, a Community Transit Street,
and a City Bikeway and Walkway. The existing utility pole is on SW 65th on the opposite side of
the street from the residences, adjacent to the water tank property.

Zoning: The site is zoned R7 (Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000). The single-dwelling zones
are intended to preserve land for housing and to provide housing opportunities for
individual households. The zones implement the comprehensive plan policies and
designations for single-dwelling housing. The use regulations are intended to create,
maintain and promote single-dwelling neighborhoods. They allow for some non-household
living uses but not to such an extent as to sacrifice the overall image and character of the
single-dwelling neighborhood.

Decision Notice for LU 17-144210 CU

Page 3

Sites to the north, east and south are within the R7 Zone. Land to the west of SW 65 th
Avenue is outside the city boundaries, and is within unincorporated Multnomah County.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on June 19, 2017.
The following city service bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•

Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
Site Development Section of BDS Exhibit E-5); and
Police Bureau (Exhibit E-7).

Other city service bureaus provided written comments:
• The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) generally reviews proposed development
for compliance with requirements related to stormwater disposal systems and
sanitary sewer service. BES does not object to the proposed Conditional Use but
states that the proposal will be subject to BES standards and requirements during
the building permit review process. Please see Exhibit E-1 for additional details.
• The Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) has no objection to the proposed Conditional
Use. PBOT notes that there are no transportation-specific approval criteria or
standards associated with this proposal. Please see Exhibit E-2 for additional
details.
• The Fire Bureau notes that applicable fire code requirements will apply at the time of
permit review and development. Please see Exhibit E-4 for additional details.
• The Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS (plans examiner) does not identify conflicts
between the proposal and applicable building codes, and notes that separate
building permits are required for the proposed cell tower within the public right-ofway and the for the proposed fence on the site (over 7 feet in height). Please see
Exhibit E-6 for additional details.
• The Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation reviewed the
applicant’s arborist report and visited the site to inspect the tree to be removed
(Exhibit E-8). Four existing trees are near the proposed equipment compound. The
city tree inspector generally concurs with the arborists report (Exhibit G-6) but finds:
1. Tree #1, a 13” diameter fir, may be badly damaged during the removal of Tree #2.
2. Tree #2, a 36.35” diameter bigleaf maple is diseased and is a hazard, and
therefore should be removed. The arborist’s report recommends removal based on
disease, but identifies it as a 20-inch maple. This is the only tree that the
applicant proposes to remove.
3. Tree #3 is dead. The applicant’s site plan identifies it as a 20-inch maple to be
preserved.
4. Tree #4 is in good condition and should be preserved.
Neighborhood Review: No written responses to the Notice of Proposal have been received
from either the Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the
proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.010 Purpose of Conditional Use Regulations
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional
use regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on
the environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or
create major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual
or cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The
conditional use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal
impacts, to allow the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or
to deny the use if the concerns cannot be resolved.
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33.815.225 Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities
These approval criteria allow Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities in locations where
there are few impacts on nearby properties. The approval criteria are:
A.

Approval criteria for facilities operating at 1,000 watts ERP or less, proposing to
locate on an existing building or other non-broadcast structure in an OS or R zone
or in a C, E, or I zone within 50 feet of an R zone:
1.

The visual impact of an antenna must be minimized. For instance, it can be
hidden behind a compatible building feature such as a dormer, mounted flush
to the facade of the building and painted to match, mounted on a structure
designed with minimal bulk and painted to fade into the background, or
mounted by other technique that equally minimizes the visual impact of the
antenna;

Findings: The applicant requests a Conditional Use for a 15-foot by 19.5-foot
ground equipment compound enclosed by sound walls and fences. The proposed
compound contains three equipment cabinets and one main power/battery cabinet
associated with wireless telecommunications antennas to be attached to a utility
pole located within the SW 65th Avenue public right of way. For this proposal, the
Zoning Code regulations apply only to the proposed radio frequency equipment
located on the site. Therefore this approval criterion applies only to the equipment
compound to be located on the residential site. The antennas are not located on the
site but are contained within the public right-of-way. Therefore, this criterion does
not apply.
2.

Accessory equipment associated with the facility must be adequately screened.
If a new structure will be built to store the accessory equipment, the new
structure must be designed to be compatible with the desired character of the
surrounding area and be adequately screened; and

Findings: For this approval criterion, the term “desired character” is defined in
Zoning Code Chapter 33.910 as
The preferred and envisioned character (usually of an area) based on the purpose
statement or character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district. It also
includes the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted area plans or
design guidelines for an area.
The site is within the Ashcreek neighborhood, and part of the adopted Southwest
Community Plan. Staff reviewed this Community Plan and find that they while the
stated goals and policies are general in nature and do not directly reference
Conditional Uses or RF facilities, the proposal is compatible with this adopted Plan.
The site is within the R7, Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000 Zone. The purpose
statement of the Single-Dwelling Zones, found in Section 33.110.010.
The single-dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to provide housing
opportunities for individual households. The zones implement the comprehensive plan
policies and designations for single-dwelling housing.
A.

Use regulations. The use regulations are intended to create, maintain and promote
single-dwelling neighborhoods. They allow for some non-household living uses but not
to such an extent as to sacrifice the overall image and character of the single-dwelling
neighborhood.

B.

Development standards. The development standards preserve the character of
neighborhoods by providing six different zones with different densities and
development standards. The development standards work together to promote
desirable residential areas by addressing aesthetically pleasing environments, safety,
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privacy, energy conservation, and recreational opportunities. The site development
standards allow for flexibility of development while maintaining compatibility within
the City's various neighborhoods. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to
property owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed. The
development standards are generally written for houses on flat, regularly shaped lots.
Other situations are addressed through special regulations or exceptions.
The term “surrounding area” is defined as all properties within 500 feet of the site’s
perimeter. Note that there are two nonresidential uses in the surrounding area: an
existing public water facility to the west of the site and an existing Radio Frequency
(RF) ground equipment area located approximately 100 feet to the north of the site.
The new equipment compound is set back 7 feet from SW 65th Avenue (side property
line) and 5 feet from the north (rear) property line. It measures 15 feet (east-west)
by 19.5 feet (north-south). Three equipment cabinets and one power/battery
cabinet are proposed. Also proposed within this compound is ancillary equipment
referred to as an H-frame and an ice bridge. This equipment will be mounted lower
than the proposed 9 foot tall perimeter cedar fence, and will be screened from view
from all sides.
Retaining as many existing trees as practicable supports this criterion for screening
and maintaining compatibility with the surrounding residential area. The arborist
report (Exhibit G-6) identifies four existing trees located near the proposed
equipment compound. The city tree inspector reviewed the report and visited the
site. He generally concurs with the arborists report findings but has the following
comments (Exhibit E-8):
1. Tree #1, a 10 inches in diameter fir, an understory tree, may be badly
damaged during the removal of Tree #2.
2. Tree #2, a 36.35” diameter bigleaf maple is diseased and is a hazard, and
therefore should be removed. The arborist’s report recommends removal
based on disease, but identifies it as a 20-inch maple. This is the only tree
that the applicant proposes to remove.
3. Tree #3 is dead. The applicant’s site plan identifies it as a 20-inch maple to
be preserved.
4. Tree #4, a Leyland cypress, is in good condition and should be preserved.
The arborist’s report identifies it as a 13 inches in diameter.
Trees #2 and 3 should be removed as they are either, dead, dying, or dangerous.
Because the city arborist questions whether Tree #1 can be preserved due to its
close proximity to the Tree #2, the bigleaf maple, preservation of this fir tree is not
required. A new Douglas fir tree should be planted along the west perimeter of the
equipment compound to replace it. Tree #4, a 13-inch Leyland cypress, is in good
health and must be preserved.
An access gate (at SW 65th Avenue), 8 feet wide, is proposed for the equipment
compound. Vehicle parking for the facility is not proposed on the site, as there will
be no employees at the facility. The 12-foot-wide existing driveway for the house
will remain. The applicant states that maintenance by a technician will occur
approximately once a month. Due to the infrequent maintenance and upgrade
needs of the facility, on-street parking for maintenance employees is available and
adequate. Because commercial vehicles will not be accommodated on the site, the
access gate is limited to 8 feet in width, and no front yard area paving is proposed,
the residential appearance and character is preserved. A condition of approval is
needed to ensure that these site conditions are maintained.
Due to screening standards and noise reduction measures, the ground equipment
will be contained within a perimeter sound wall with wood fencing attached to its
exterior. A condition of approval will require use of cedar wood slats in order to
maintain the site’s residential appearance. Because the equipment compound is in
close proximity to SW 65th Avenue and to the residential property to the north,
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landscaping, to include small trees and tall evergreen shrubs, is proposed around
the perimeter area (Exhibit C-3).
With the above conditions for tree preservation Tree #4, an existing 13-inch Leyland
cypress tree, planting of a new Douglas fir tree along the compound’s west
perimeter, cedar wood exterior for the perimeter fence around the equipment
compound, limits on vehicle area and access, and landscaping around the perimeter
of the equipment compound, this criterion is met.
3.

The regulations of Chapter 33.274, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities are
met.

Findings: Unless exempted by Section 33.274.030, the development standards of
this section apply to the proposed Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities. The
proposal is for new non-exempt ground equipment (Radio Frequency Transmission
Facilities) and therefore the development standards of 33.274.040 apply. The
development standards are listed below.
33.274.040.C.

General requirements

1.

Tower sharing. New facilities must co-locate on existing towers or other
structures to avoid construction of new towers, unless precluded by structural
limitations, inability to obtain authorization by the owner of an alternative
location, or where an alternative location will not meet the service coverage
objectives of the applicant. Requests for a new tower must be accompanied by
evidence that application was made to locate on existing towers or other
structures, with no success; or that location on an existing tower or other
structure is infeasible.

2.

Grouping of towers. The grouping of towers that support radio or television
broadcast facilities on a site is encouraged where technically feasible. Tower
grouping may not result in radio frequency emission levels exceeding the
standards stated in C.5, below.

3.

Tower finish. For towers not regulated by the Oregon Aeronautics Division or
Federal Aviation Administration, a finish (paint/surface) must be provided that
reduces the visibility of the structure.

4.

Tower illumination. Towers must not be illuminated except as required for the
Oregon State Aeronautics Division or the Federal Aviation Administration.

Findings: The proposal is for establishing a lease area for accessory radio frequency
ground equipment only. The proposed tower associated with the ground equipment will
be within the SW 65th Avenue right-of-way and not located on the site. Therefore, the
tower is not regulated by the Zoning Code. These standards do not apply to the
proposal.
5.

Radio frequency emission levels and exposure limits. All Radio Frequency
Transmission Facilities must operate within the radio frequency emissions
levels and comply with the exposure limits established by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC). Applicants must certify that the proposed
facility will be in compliance with FCC emissions standards with the permit
application.

Findings: The applicant has submitted a Non-Ionizing Electromagnetic Exposure
Analysis and Engineering Certification Report (Exhibit G-2) for the proposed panel
antenna on a replacement PGE utility pole within the SW 65th Avenue right-of-way,
and the associated ground equipment on private property that is subject to this land
use review. The engineer’s report concludes that the proposed Verizon facility will
comply with all FCC standards for radio frequency emissions. This standard is met.
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Antenna requirements. Antennas must be secured from public access, either
by vertical or horizontal separation, fencing, locked access, or other measures
as appropriate.

Findings: RF facilities located on the new tower within the SW 65th Avenue right-ofway are regulated by the City’s Office for Community Technology and not subject to
this land use review. This standard does not apply.
7.

Setbacks.
a.

All towers must be set back at least a distance equal to 20 percent of the
height of the tower or 15 feet, whichever is greater, from all abutting R and
OS zoned property and public streets.

b.

Accessory equipment or structures must meet the base zone setback
standards that apply to accessory structures.

c.

Tower guy anchors must meet the base zone setback standards that apply
to buildings.

Findings: The proposed accessory structure containing the RF ground equipment
must meet Standard b above. Standards a. and c. above do not apply because a
tower or tower guy anchors are not proposed on the site. The front property line is
along SW Taylors Ferry Road (south property line). The proposed equipment is near
the side and rear property lines. Minimum setback standards of the R7 Zone for
side and rear yards apply to the proposed 9-foot tall perimeter fence and are as
follows:
• Minimum 5-foot side yard setback (west property line along SW 65th Avenue);
and
• Minimum 5-foot rear yard setback (north property line).
The proposed perimeter fence meets the minimum setbacks. This standard is met.
8.

Landscaping and screening. The base of a tower and all accessory equipment
or structures located at grade must be fully screened from the street and any
abutting sites as follows:
a.

In C, E or I zones more than 50 feet from an R zone.

Findings: The proposed facilities are within an R zone; this requirement does not
apply.
b.

In OS or R zones or within 50 feet of an R zone. A tower and all accessory
equipment or structures located in an OS or R zone or within 50 feet of an
R zoned site must meet the following landscape standards:
(1)

Tower landscaping. A landscaped area that is at least 15 feet deep and
meets the L3 standard must be provided around the base of the tower.

(2)

Accessory equipment and structures. A landscaped area that is at
least 10 feet deep and meets the L3 standard must be provided around
the base of all accessory equipment or structures located at grade.

Findings: This standard does not apply because a tower is not proposed on the
site, but within the public right-of-way of SW 65th Avenue. In these situations,
screening of ground equipment on private property is required by Standard c below.
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In all zones, equipment cabinets or shelters located on private property
that are associated with Radio Transmission Facilities mounted in a rightof-way must be screened from the street and any adjacent properties by
walls, fences or vegetation. Screening must comply with at least the L3 or
F2 standards of Chapter 33.248, Landscaping and Screening, and be tall
enough to screen the equipment.

Findings: The proposed RF ground equipment and the accessory structure to be
built around it are located on private property. This equipment is associated with
new RF facilities to be located on a tower within SW 65th Avenue right-of-way and is
therefore subject to this requirement. A 9-foot tall sound barrier with exterior cedar
boards, will be fully sight-obscuring, meeting the F2 screening standard of Chapter
33.248. Additionally, landscaping will be installed along the north, south, and west
perimeter of the accessory structure, per Exhibit C-3. This requirement is met.
9.

Tower design.
a.

For a tower accommodating a radio or television broadcast facility, the
tower must be designed to support at least two additional radio or
television broadcast transmitter/antenna systems and one microwave
facility, and at least three two-way antennas for every 40 feet of tower over
200 feet of height above ground.

b.

For any other tower, the design must accommodate at least three two-way
antennas for every 40 feet of tower, or at least one two-way antenna for
every 20 feet of tower and one microwave facility.

c.

The requirements of Subparagraphs a. and b. above may be modified by
the City to provide the maximum number of compatible users within the
radio frequency emission levels.

10.

Mounting device. The mounting device or mounting structure used to mount
facilities to an existing building or other non-broadcast structure may exceed
the height limit of the base zone but may not project more than 10 feet above
the roof or parapet of the building or other non-broadcast structure.

11.

Abandoned facilities. A tower or mounting device on a non-broadcast
structure erected to support one or more Federal Communication
Commission licensed Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities must be
removed from a site if no facility on the tower or mounting device has been in
use for more than six months.

Findings: The proposal is for establishing a lease area for accessory RF ground
equipment only. The proposed tower associated with the ground equipment will be
within the SW 65th Avenue right-of-way and not located on the site. Therefore, the
tower is not regulated by the Zoning Code. The above standards 9, 10 and 11 do
not apply to the proposal.
D.

Additional requirements.
1.

Personal wireless service facilities located in OS, R, C, or EX zones, and
personal wireless service facilities located in EG or I zones within 50 feet of an
R zone must meet all of the following standards:
a. Antennas mounted on towers. Triangular “top hat” style antenna mounts
are prohibited. Antennas must be mounted to a tower either on davit arms
that are no longer than 5 feet, flush with the tower, within a unicell style top
cylinder, or other similar mounting technique that minimizes visual impact.
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Lattice. Lattice towers are not allowed.

The minimum site area required for a tower in an R zone is 40,000 square feet.

Findings: The proposal is for establishing a lease area for accessory RF ground
equipment only. The proposed tower associated with the ground equipment will be
within the SW 65th Avenue right-of-way and not located on the site. Therefore, the
tower is not regulated by the Zoning Code. Standards 1 and 2 do not apply.
3. Applications to locate or replace accessory equipment in or within 50 feet of an
R zone must be accompanied by a signed and stamped acoustical engineer’s
report demonstrating that noise levels from the equipment is in full compliance
with Title 18 (Noise) regulations, or demonstrating that with appropriate sound
proofing mitigation, that the equipment will comply with Title 18.
Findings: Potential impacts of the new ground equipment on nearby Residential
zone properties include increased noise levels. The ground equipment is expected to
be operating daytime and nighttime hours. It’s important to note that the ground
equipment is intended to cool the tower equipment and therefore runs more
frequently during periods of warm weather. Residents are more likely to be outside
in their yards, and more likely to have their house windows open.
The applicant submitted a Noise Study (Exhibit G-3) which concludes that with an
8.5 foot tall acoustically-treated fence around the perimeter of the equipment area,
noise levels of the proposed ground equipment will meet the City’s noise code limits.
The Noise Study, however, does not meet this standard fully as it was not signed
and stamped by an acoustical engineer. To address this shortcoming, a peer review
was undertaken (Exhibit G-4). The peer review is stamped by an acoustical
engineer and concludes that additional conditions are necessary to determine
compliance with Title 18. Additionally, the peer review recognizes that sound levels
were not available for the specific proposed equipment and that sound levels were
estimated based on analysis conducted on similar equipment.
The peer review demonstrates that noise levels from the equipment, with
appropriate sound proofing mitigation, will comply with Title 18. For similar ground
equipment installations, the City’s Noise Office notes that cell tower sites and
associated cooling equipment are a common noise concern within residential areas.
Specifically, the noise levels are intermittent and clearly tied to elevated outdoor
temperatures impacting the cooling needs of the telecommunications equipment.
Because of the above-stated shortcomings and to ensure that the equipment placed
at the site is in compliance with Title 18, specific follow-up conditions are needed to
ensure that noise impacts on nearby residential property are minimized.
Before final inspection approval of the building permit for the ground equipment,
the applicant must hire an acoustical engineer or engineering firm licensed in the
State of Oregon to test noise levels after the new equipment is installed. To measure
the three new ground equipment units for compliance with the City’s Title 18, Noise
Control, the applicant’s acoustical engineer or engineering firm will complete the
following actions:
1. Obtain approval from the Noise Control Officer for a plan for the scientific
approach and protocol to collect the necessary sound readings at the site.
Sound level readings completed without prior approval from the Noise
Control Officer will not be sufficient for final approval of the building permit.
2. Set up a sound level meter on the site at the equipment location for a period
of two weeks in a majority of dry weather conditions between July 15 and
September 15. All new equipment shall be in operation during the noise
testing two-week period.
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3. Provide a mailed notice to property owners within 250 feet of the site’s
perimeter of the final compliance efforts described in items 1 and 2 above.
4. Provide a plan to the Noise Control Officer describing necessary changes if
the equipment is not operating in full compliance with Title 18 after the
sound testing. Repeat sound testing described in item 2 and mailed notice
described in item 3 above until equipment is in compliance with Title 18.
With the above conditions for noise testing, this criterion is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have
to meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The
plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development
standards of Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land
use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposed 15-foot by 19.5-foot radio frequency ground equipment compound incorporates
adequate levels of existing trees, and new landscaping and screening that is consistent with
residential development. It is set back from the street and adjacent properties, and does not
require on-site vehicle area for maintenance. A large bigleaf maple tree will be removed, but
other existing trees near the equipment compound will be preserved and be protected during
site construction. All other trees on the site will remain but not require protection since they
are located away from the proposed compound. Sound levels from the ground equipment are
a concern because of the potential impact on nearby Residential zone properties, but
additional sound level testing prior to finalization of the building permit will confirm
compliance with the City’s noise regulations. With conditions related to tree preservation,
compatible screening materials of the compound enclosure, new landscaping and sound
testing, the proposal meets the applicable approval criteria and should be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of four radio frequency ground equipment units (3 equipment cabinets and 1
power/battery cabinet) within a 15-foot by 19.5-foot ground equipment area, per the
approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-8, signed and dated August 9, 2017, subject to
the following conditions:
A.

As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through F) must be noted on each of the four required site plans or
included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information
appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE- Case File LU 17-144210 CU."
All requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other
required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."

B.

Tree #4, a 13-inch Leyland Cypress, located on the northwest corner of the site, must
be preserved per Section 11.60.030, Tree Protection Specifications. Tree protection
measures must be shown on all site plans, civil plans, landscape plans, and equipment
plans of the building permit plan sets.

C.

Landscaping must be installed consistent with the Proposed Landscape Plan, Exhibit C3. The landscape plan must be amended to include at minimum the following trees
around the perimeter of the ground equipment area:
•
•

North perimeter: 2 European Hornbeam trees
South perimeter: 2 Italian cypress trees
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East perimeter: 1 Italian cypress tree
West perimeter: 1 Douglas Fir tree

Evergreen trees will be fully branched and at least 5 feet in height at the time of
planting.
D.

Exterior material of the fence that encloses the equipment compound, including the
access gate, will be horizontal or vertical cedar wood boards no more than 6 inches in
width, to be 100 percent sight-obscuring.

E.

On-site vehicle area for this Conditional Use is not allowed. The access gate for the
equipment compound will be at SW 65th Avenue and no more than 8 feet in width.

F.

The applicant must hire an acoustical engineer or engineering firm licensed in the State
of Oregon to conduct sound level tests after the new equipment is installed. To confirm
that the three new RF ground equipment cabinets and one new power/battery cabinet
are in compliance with the City’s Title 18, Noise Control, the applicant’s acoustical
engineer or engineering firm will complete the following actions before final inspection
approval of the building permit for the ground equipment:
1.

Obtain approval from the City’s Noise Control Officer for a plan for the scientific
approach and protocol to collect the necessary sound readings at the site. Sound
level readings that are completed without prior approval from the Noise Control
Officer will not be sufficient for final approval of the building permit.

2.

Set up a sound level meter on the site at the equipment location for a period of
two weeks in a majority of dry weather conditions between July 15 and September
15. All new equipment shall be installed and in operation during the sound
testing two-week period.

3.

Provide a mailed notice to property owners within 250 feet of the site’s perimeter
of the final compliance efforts described in items 1 and 2 above.

4.

Provide a plan to the City’s Noise Control Officer describing necessary changes if
the equipment is not operating in full compliance with Title 18 after the sound
testing. Repeat sound testing described in item 2 and mailed notice described in
item 3 above until equipment is in compliance with Title 18.

Staff Planner:

Marguerite Feuersanger

Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 9, 2017.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed (within 5 days of decision): August 14, 2017.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
31, 2017, and was determined to be complete on June 14, 2017.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed
under the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore
this application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 31, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may
be waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not

Decision Notice for LU 17-144210 CU

Page 12

waive or extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the
120 days will expire on October 12, 2017.
This application is also subject to the 150-day FCC ‘shot clock’. The shot clock will
expire on October 11, 2017.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on
the applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development
Services has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has
included this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined
the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.
This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City
and public agencies.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on
the applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development
Services has independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has
included this information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined
the information satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.
This report is the decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City
and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any
project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on
the plans, and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use
review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the
proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current
owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
This decision, and any conditions associated with it, is final. It may be appealed to the
Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA), within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed,
as specified in the Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 197.830. Among other things, ORS
197.830 requires that a petitioner at LUBA must have submitted written testimony during
the comment period for this land use review. Contact LUBA at 775 Summer St NE Suite
330, Salem, OR 97301-1283 or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only.
Please call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503823-7617, to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone.
Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services.
Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the
Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after August 14, 2017, by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
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For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final
decision is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has
begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final
decision, a new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the
remaining development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit
may be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a
permit, permitees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land
use review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1.
Original Submittal, March 31, 2017
2.
Revised Submittal, May 19, 2017
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Overall Site Plan (attached)
2. Enlarged Site Plan (attached)
3. Landscape Plan (attached)
4. Proposed West Elevation
5. Proposed North Elevation
6. Proposed East Elevation
7. Proposed South Elevation
8. Proposed Equipment Plan
9. Site Survey
10. Original Submitted Tree Survey
11. Proposed Tower Elevation
12. Equipment Details
13. Sound Barrier Fence Plan
14. Sound Barrier Fence Details
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Plans Examiner of BDS
7. Police Bureau
8. Urban Forestry Division of Portland Parks & Recreation
F. Correspondence:
None.
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G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Non-Ionizing Electromagnetic Exposure Analysis and Engineering Certification,
December 2016
3. Noise Study, Ramboll Environ, January 12, 2017 *
4. Noise Study Peer Review, Acom Consulting, Inc., May 11, 2017
5. Response to Peer Review, Ramboll Environ, June 12, 2017
6. Arborist Report, July 24, 2017

* The applicant’s Exhibits G4 and G5 refer to an April 12, 2017, Noise Study, but the record
for this case contains only a January 12, 2017, Noise Study. It is assumed that all
references to an April 12, 2017, Noise Study are incorrect and the reference is intended to
mean the January 12, 2017 Noise Study.

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access
to information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days
prior to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300
(TTY 503-823-6868).

